

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1874.

53

#### KENNEBEC COAL, HAY AND ICE CO .- PUBLIC LOTS IN LYNDON.

#### Chapter 595.

An act to incorporate the Kennebec Coal, Hay and Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. I. John D. Lang, John A. Lang, J. L. Osborne, T. S. Corporators. Lang, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by name of the Kennebec Coal, Hay Corporate name. and Ice Company, with power to construct, maintain and use suitable wharves, buildings and appliances necessary to success- Power to confully pursue the business of said company in the city of Augusta; and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have a common seal, and to change the same at pleasure, Seal. and to take, by purchase, hold and convey, for the benefit of their May take and company, any estate real or personal, the annual income of which sonal estate. shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars, and thereby be invested with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Said company may adopt from time to time such rules, SECT. 2. regulations and by-laws, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, and may choose such officers as they deem May choose offiexpedient, for the proper management of their affairs.

The stock of this corporation shall be divided into five Shares. SECT. 3. hundred shares, at a par value of fifty dollars for each share.

Stockholders shall have one vote for each share owned Votes. SECT. 4. and held, on which all assessments have been paid.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of said company shall be called by First meeting, J. D. Lang, or either of the persons named in the first section, by sending a written notice to the other corporators of the time and place of such meeting at least seven days before such time arrives.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

#### Chapter 596.

An act making valid the doings of the commissioners appointed to establish the location of public lots in Lyndon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The acts and doings of the commissioners appointed Certain doings of to locate the public lots in that part of Lyndon which was formerly Forestville plantation, are hereby made legal and valid not- made legal. withstanding the proceedings were not recorded within the time prescribed by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

### Спар. 595.

547

struct wharves.

hold real and per-

Rules, regulations and by-laws.

cers.

how called.

commissioners appointed to locate public lots